

No. 98-223

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

TYVESSEL TYVORUS WHITE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KATHLEEN A. FELTON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The Fourth Amendment permits a warrantless seizure and subsequent inventory search of property based on probable cause to believe that the property is subject to forfeiture, so long as the seizure involves no intrusion on privacy rights .....	10
A. This Court has repeatedly upheld warrantless seizures based upon probable cause, so long as the seizure is effected in a manner that does not involve any intrusion on privacy interests .....	11
B. The seizure at issue in this case satisfied the requirements set forth in this Court's decision in <i>Horton v. California</i> .....	16
C. The absence of exigent circumstances does not invalidate the seizure of respondent's automobile .....	20
D. So long as the police had probable cause to believe that respondent's vehicle had previously been used to facilitate narcotics trafficking, the seizure of the automobile was valid .....	22
E. So long as the inventory search of respondent's car was conducted pursuant to appropriate standardized criteria, the evidence found during the search was properly admitted at respondent's trial .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	22-23
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	10, 11, 14 15, 18, 19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	23
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	24, 26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ....	7, 15, 17
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) .....	25
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	24
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) .....	13
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977) .....	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968) .....	12-13
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983) .....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	10, 12, 13 14, 15, 18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	14
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	12, 14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 647 F.2d 357 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 1 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 690 F.2d 397 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lasanta</i> , 978 F.2d 1300 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 880 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. One 1978 Mercedes Benz, Four-Door Sedan</i> , 711 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 898 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1030 (1990) .....	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. \$ 29,000-U.S. Currency</i> , 745 F.2d 853 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 876 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	5, 9, 15, 21
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	22
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act, Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 932.701 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1996 & Supp. 1999) .....	1, 2
§ 932.701(2)(a)1 (Supp. 1999) .....	2
§ 932.701(a)5 (Supp. 1999) .....	2, 23
§ 932.702(1) .....	2
§ 932.702(2) .....	2
§ 932.702(3) .....	2
§ 932.702(4) .....	3
§ 932.703(1)(a) (Supp. 1999) .....	3
§ 932.703(1)(c) (Supp. 1999) .....	3
§ 932.703(1)(d) (Supp. 1999) .....	3
§ 932.703(2)(a) (Supp. 1999) .....	3
§ 932.703(2)(c) (1993) .....	5
§ 932.703(6)(a) (Supp. 1999) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4) .....	1
21 U.S.C. 881(b)(4) .....	1, 2

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Asset Forfeiture & Money Laundering Section, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law and Practice</i> <i>Manual</i> , Ch. 2 (June 1998) .....	2
